Note 5:  ACQUISITIONS OF F&M BANK, SAN JUAN FINANCIAL HOLDING COMPANY AND NCW COMMUNITY BANK

On May 1, 2007, we completed the acquisition of F&M Bank, Spokane, Washington (F&M), in a stock and cash transaction valued at approximately $98.1 million,
with $19.4 million of cash and 1,773,402 shares of Banner common stock, for 100% of the outstanding common shares of F&M.  F&M was merged into Banner Bank
and the results of its operations are included in those of Banner Bank starting in the quarter ended June 30, 2007.  The purchase of F&M allowed us to immediately
expand Banner Bank’s franchise in the Spokane, Washington area, the fourth largest metropolitan market in the Pacific Northwest, by the addition of 13 branches and
one loan office.

On May 1, 2007, we completed the acquisition of San Juan Financial Holding Company (SJFHC), the parent company of Islanders Bank, Friday Harbor, Washington,
in a stock and cash transaction valued at approximately $41.6 million, with $6.2 million of cash and 819,209 shares of

As Previously

Reported   Adjustment  Restated
Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition as of
December 31, 2007

Income taxes payable $ 2,504  $ (380) $ 2,124

Common stock   135,149   2,832   137,981
Retained earnings   120,206   (2,452)   117,754
Total stockholders’ equity   250,227   380   250,607

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Stockholders’ Equity
as of June 30, 2007 (Beginning Balance)

Common stock $ 135,149   2,832   137,981
Retained earnings   120,206   (2,452)   117,754
Total stockholders’ equity   250,227   380   250,607

13

Banner common stock, for 100% of the outstanding common shares of SJFHC.  SJFHC was merged into Banner Corporation and Islanders Bank has continued to
operate as a separate subsidiary of Banner.  The results of its operations are included in the Company’s consolidated operations beginning in the quarter ended June
30, 2007.  The acquisition of Islanders Bank, with its three branches located in the San Juan Islands, added to Banner Corporation’s presence in the North Puget
Sound region.

On October 10, 2007, we completed the acquisition of NCW Community Bank, Wenatchee, Washington (NCW), in a stock and cash transaction valued at